
368 Phil. 555


FIRST DIVISION

[ G.R. No. 130421, June 28, 1999 ]

AMERICAN HOME ASSURANCE COMPANY, PETITIONER, VS.
ANTONIO CHUA, RESPONDENT. 




D E C I S I O N

DAVIDE, JR. C.J.:

In this petition for review on certiorari under Rule 45 of the 1997 Rules of Civil
Procedure, petitioner seeks the reversal of the decision[1] of the Court of Appeals in
CA-G.R. CV No. 40751, which affirmed in toto the decision of the Regional Trial
Court, Makati City, Branch 150 (hereafter trial court), in Civil Case No. 91-1009.

Petitioner is a domestic corporation engaged in the insurance business. Sometime in
1990, respondent obtained from petitioner a fire insurance covering the stock-in-
trade of his business, Moonlight Enterprises, located at Valencia, Bukidnon. The
insurance was due to expire on 25 March 1990.

On 5 April 1990 respondent issued PCIBank Check No. 352123 in the amount of
P2,983.50 to petitioner's agent, James Uy, as payment for the renewal of the policy.
In turn, the latter delivered Renewal Certificate No. 00099047 to respondent. The
check was drawn against a Manila bank and deposited in petitioner's bank account
in Cagayan de Oro City. The corresponding official receipt was issued on 10 April.
Subsequently, a new insurance policy, Policy No. 206-4234498-7, was issued,
whereby petitioner undertook to indemnify respondent for any damage or loss
arising from fire up to P200,000 for the period 25 March 1990 to 25 March 1991.

On 6 April 1990 Moonlight Enterprises was completely razed by fire. Total loss was
estimated between P4,000,000 and P5,000,000. Respondent filed an insurance
claim with petitioner and four other co-insurers, namely, Pioneer Insurance and
Surety Corporation, Prudential Guarantee and Assurance, Inc., Filipino Merchants
Insurance Co. and Domestic Insurance Company of the Philippines. Petitioner
refused to honor the claim notwithstanding several demands by respondent, thus,
the latter filed an action against petitioner before the trial court.

In its defense, petitioner claimed there was no existing insurance contract when the
fire occurred since respondent did not pay the premium. It also alleged that even
assuming there was a contract, respondent violated several conditions of the policy,
particularly: (1) his submission of fraudulent income tax return and financial
statements; (2) his failure to establish the actual loss, which petitioner assessed at
P70,000; and (3) his failure to notify to petitioner of any insurance already effected
to cover the insured goods. These violations, petitioner insisted, justified the denial
of the claim.

The trial court ruled in favor of respondent. It found that respondent paid by way of



check a day before the fire occurred. The check, which was deposited in petitioner's
bank account, was even acknowledged in the renewal certificate issued by
petitioner's agent. It declared that the alleged fraudulent documents were limited to
the disparity between the official receipts issued by the Bureau of Internal Revenue
(BIR) and the income tax returns for the years 1987 to 1989. All the other
documents were found to be genuine. Nonetheless, it gave credence to the BIR
certification that respondent paid the corresponding taxes due for the questioned
years.

As to respondent's failure to notify petitioner of the other insurance contracts
covering the same goods, the trial court held that petitioner failed to show that such
omission was intentional and fraudulent. Finally, it noted that petitioner's
investigation of respondent's claim was done in collaboration with the
representatives of other insurance companies who found no irregularity therein. In
fact, Pioneer Insurance and Surety Corporation and Prudential Guarantee and
Assurance, Inc. promptly paid the claims filed by respondent.

The trial court decreed as follows:

WHEREFORE, judgment is hereby rendered in favor of [respondent] and
against the [petitioner] ordering the latter to pay the former the
following:



1. P200,000.00, representing the amount of the insurance, plus legal

interest from the date of filing of this case;



2. P200,000.00 as moral damages;



3. P200,000.00 as loss of profit;



4. P100,000.00 as exemplary damages;



5. P50,000.00 as attorney's fees; and



6. Cost of suit.

On appeal, the assailed decision was affirmed in toto by the Court of Appeals. The
Court of Appeals found that respondent's claim was substantially proved and
petitioner's unjustified refusal to pay the claim entitled respondent to the award of
damages.




Its motion for reconsideration of the judgment having been denied, petitioner filed
the petition in this case. Petitioner reiterates its stand that there was no existing
insurance contract between the parties. It invokes Section 77 of the Insurance Code,
which provides:




An insurer is entitled to payment of the premium as soon as the thing insured is
exposed to the peril insured against. Notwithstanding any agreement to the
contrary, no policy or contract of insurance issued by an insurance company is valid
and binding unless and until the premium thereof has been paid, except in the case
of life or an industrial life policy whenever the grace period provision applies.






and cites the case of Arce v. Capital Insurance & Surety Co., Inc.,[2] where we ruled
that unless and until the premium is paid there is no insurance.

Petitioner emphasizes that when the fire occurred on 6 April 1990 the insurance
contract was not yet subsisting pursuant to Article 1249[3] of the Civil Code, which
recognizes that a check can only effect payment once it has been cashed. Although
respondent testified that he gave the check on 5 April to a certain James Uy, the
check, drawn against a Manila bank and deposited in a Cagayan de Oro City bank,
could not have been cleared by 6 April, the date of the fire. In fact, the official
receipt issued for respondent's check payment was dated 10 April 1990, four days
after the fire occurred.

Citing jurisprudence,[4] petitioner also contends that respondent's non-disclosure of
the other insurance contracts rendered the policy void. It underscores the trial
court's neglect in considering the Commission on Audit's certification that the BIR
receipts submitted by respondent were, in effect, fake since they were issued to
other persons. Finally, petitioner argues that the award of damages was excessive
and unreasonable considering that it did not act in bad faith in denying respondent's
claim.

Respondent counters that the issue of non-payment of premium is a question of fact
which can no longer be assailed. The trial court's finding on the matter, which was
affirmed by the Court of Appeals, is conclusive.

Respondent refutes the reason for petitioner's denial of his claim. As found by the
trial court, petitioner's loss adjuster admitted prior knowledge of respondent's
existing insurance contracts with the other insurance companies. Nonetheless, the
loss adjuster recommended the denial of the claim, not because of the said
contracts, but because he was suspicious of the authenticity of certain documents
which respondent submitted in filing his claim.

To bolster his argument, respondent cites Section 66 of the Insurance Code,[5]

which requires the insurer to give a notice to the insured of its intention to
terminate the policy forty-five days before the policy period ends. In the instant
case, petitioner opted not to terminate the policy. Instead, it renewed the policy by
sending its agent to respondent, who was issued a renewal certificate upon delivery
of his check payment for the renewal of premium. At this precise moment the
contract of insurance was executed and already in effect. Respondent also claims
that it is standard operating procedure in the provinces to pay insurance premiums
by check when collected by insurance agents.

On the issue of damages, respondent maintains that the amounts awarded were
reasonable. He cites numerous trips he had to make from Cagayan de Oro City to
Manila to follow up his rightful claim. He imputes bad faith on petitioner who made
enforcement of his claim difficult in the hope that he would eventually abandon it.
He further emphasizes that the adjusters of the other insurance companies
recommended payment of his claim, and they complied therewith.

In its reply, petitioner alleges that the petition questions the conclusions of law
made by the trial court and the Court of Appeals.



Petitioner invokes respondent's admission that his check for the renewal of the
policy was received only on 10 April 1990, taking into account that the policy period
was 25 March 1990 to 25 March 1991. The official receipt was dated 10 April 1990.
Anent respondent's testimony that the check was given to petitioner's agent, a
certain James Uy, the latter points out that even respondent was not sure if Uy was
indeed its agent. It faults respondent for not producing Uy as his witness and not
taking any receipt from him upon presentment of the check. Even assuming that the
check was received a day before the occurrence of the fire, there still could not have
been any payment until the check was cleared.

Moreover, petitioner denies respondent's allegation that it intended a renewal of the
contract for the renewal certificate clearly specified the following conditions:

Subject to the payment by the assured of the amount due prior to renewal date, the
policy shall be renewed for the period stated.

Any payment tendered other than in cash is received subject to actual cash
collection.

Subject to no loss prior to premium payment. If there be any loss, and is not
covered [sic].

Petitioner asserts that an insurance contract can only be enforced upon the payment
of the premium, which should have been made before the renewal period.

Finally, in assailing the excessive damages awarded to respondent petitioner
stresses that the policy in issue was limited to a liability of P200,000; but the trial
court granted the following monetary awards: P200,000 as actual damages;
P200,000 as moral damages; P100,000 as exemplary damages; and P50,000 as
attorney's fees.

The following issues must be resolved: first, whether there was a valid payment of
premium, considering that respondent's check was cashed after the occurrence of
the fire; second, whether respondent violated the policy by his submission of
fraudulent documents and non-disclosure of the other existing insurance contracts;
and finally, whether respondent is entitled to the award of damages.

The general rule in insurance laws is that unless the premium is paid the insurance
policy is not valid and binding. The only exceptions are life and industrial life
insurance.[6] Whether payment was indeed made is a question of fact which is best
determined by the trial court. The trial court found, as affirmed by the Court of
Appeals, that there was a valid check payment by respondent to petitioner. Well-
settled is the rule that the factual findings and conclusions of the trial court and the
Court of Appeals are entitled to great weight and respect, and will not be disturbed
on appeal in the absence of any clear showing that the trial court overlooked certain
facts or circumstances which would substantially affect the disposition of the case.
[7] We see no reason to depart from this ruling.

According to the trial court the renewal certificate issued to respondent contained
the acknowledgment that premium had been paid. It is not disputed that the check
drawn by respondent in favor of petitioner and delivered to its agent was honored


